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Important Notice
Considering environmental protection, ATEN does not provide a fully
printed user manual for this product. If the information contained in the
Quick Start Guide is not enough for you to configure and operate your
product, please visit our website www.aten.com, and download
the full user manual.

North America:
1-888-999-ATEN Ext: 4988

United Kingdom:
44-8-4481-58923

Online Registration
http://eservice.aten.com
Technical Phone Support

International:
886-2-86926959

The following contains information that relates to China:
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EMC Information

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE STATEMENT:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated

in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the
user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

CE Warning: This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause
radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.
Suggestion: Shielded twisted pair (STP) cables must be used with the unit to ensure
compliance with FCC & CE standards.

Network
Switch

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

SA0142 two conditions:(1) this device mat not cause harmful interference, and(2) this device
(DB9-M, DTE-DCE) must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.
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All information, documentation, firmware, software utilities, and
specifications contained in this package are subject to change without
prior notification by the manufacturer. Please visit our website http:/
KWWWAatenLom/download/?cid:dds for the most up-to-date versions. j
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Hardware Review @
Front View

. Power LEDs

. Port LEDs

. LAN LEDs

. Reset Switch

. PON Port

Modem Port

. Local Console Port

. Laptop USB Console Port
. USB Ports
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Rear View

1. Grounding Terminal

2. Power Switches

3. LAN Ports

4. Serial Ports

5. Power Sockets

6. Power Sockets (With holes for Lok-U-Plug cable holders)

Hardware Installation o

Rack Mounting - Front

To mount the unit at the front of the rack, do the following:
1. Remove the screws at the front of the unit.

2. Use the M3 x 8 Phillips head hex screws supplied with the rack mount kit to
screw the rack mounting brackets into the front of the unit.

3. Position the device in the front of the rack and align the holes in the mounting
brackets with the holes in the rack.

4. Screw the mounting brackets to the rack.

Installation

1. Use a grounding wire to ground the unit by connecting one end of the wire
to the Serial Console Server’s grounding terminal (located on the back panel),
and the other end of the wire to a suitable grounded object.

Note: Do not omit this step. Proper grounding helps to prevent damage to
the unit from surges or static electricity.

2. For each server or serial device with a DB9 connector, plug an RJ-45-to- Serial
adapter into its serial port. Use standard straight-through Ethernet cable to
connect any available port on the Serial Console Server’s rear panel to the RJ-
45-to-Serial adapter
Note: Two RJ-45-to-Serial adapters (1 x SA0142; 1 x SA0141) are included

in the SNO108A / SNO116A / SNO132/ SNO148 package. Additional
adapters require a separate purchase. Please contact your dealer.

3. For serial devices with RJ-45 connectors, use Ethernet rollover cable or a
special pinout cable to connect any available port on the Serial Console
Server’s rear panel to serial RJ-45 port.

4. Plug the cables that connect the Serial Console Server's to the network into
the primary and backup LAN ports, located on the unit’s rear panel.

Serveur pour consoles série SNO108A / SNO116A / SN0132 / SNO148 / SN9108 / SN9116 - Guide de démarrage rapide
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. (Optional)

a. Use Cat 5e cable to connect the SNO108A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148's
PON port to an SA0150 adapter. Connect the adapter to the PON IN port
of a PNO108 Power Over the Net™ device.

b. Use Cat 5e cable to connect the SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SN0148's
PON port to the PON IN port of a PN5xxx / PN7xxx device.

(Optional 1) If you choose to install a serial modem for OOB operation,

use standard Cat 5e cable to connect any available port on the SNO108A /

SNO116A /SNO132 / SN0148's front panel to a DTE-to-DCE serial adapter,

then plug the adapter into the modem's serial port.

(Optional 2) If you choose to install a serial modem for OOB operation,

use standard Ethernet cable to connect any available port on the SN9108 /

SN9116's rear panel to a DTE to DCE serial adapter, then plug the adapter

into the modem's serial port.

. (Optional) If you wish to use a console terminal connection, use Cat 5e cable
to connect the SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148 Console port to the
DTE-to-DTE serial adapter SA0141 or SA0143. Connect the adapter’s serial
connector to the console terminal or the COM port of the computer you will
use for the console terminal.

. (Optional) If you are using a laptop USB console to control the SNO108A /
SNOT16A / SNO132 / SNO148 locally, use the laptop USB cable included in
the package to connect the laptop to the SNO108A / SNO116A / SNO132 /
SN0148's LUC port, located on the unit’s front panel.

. (Optional) If you are using USB devices (such as USB storage devices, USB
hubs, USB LAN cards) in your SNO108A / SNOT16A / SNO132 / SN0O148,
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connect them to these three Type A female USB ports.
10. Use the AC power cord provided with this package to connect the Serial
Console Server's Power Socket to an AC power source.

Securing the Cables

For added safety, use ATEN Lok-U-Plug cable holders to secure the cables from
your attached devices in place on the unit. Secure the cable holders using the
specially designed holes around the individual power outlets. (See the SNO108A/
SNO116A /SN9108 / SN9116 user manual for more details.)

www.aten.com

Description de I'appareil ®
Vue avant

1. Voyants d'alimentation (Power)

2. Voyants des ports

3. Voyants LAN

4. Bouton de réinitialisation

5. Port PON

6. Port modem

7. Port de console locale

8. Port de console USB pour ordinateur portable
9. Ports USB

Vue arriére

1. Prise de terre

2. Interrupteurs d'alimentation

3. Ports LAN

4. Ports série

5. Prises d'alimentation

6. Prises d'alimentation (avec orifices pour supports de cable Lok-U-Plug)

Installation du matériel ®

Montage sur bati - Fixation avant

Pour monter I'appareil a I'avant du bati, procédez comme suit :
1. Retirez les vis situées a I'avant de I'appareil.

2. Utilisez les 8 vis cruciformes a tétes hexagonales M3 fournies avec le kit de montage

sur bati pour visser les supports de montage sur bati sur I'avant de I'appareil.
3. Positionnez I'appareil sur I'avant du bati et alignez les trous des supports de
montage avec les trous du bati.
4. Vissez les supports de fixation sur le bati.

Installation

1. Pour mettre I'unité a la terre, reliez une extrémité du cable a la borne de terre de I'unité

serveur pour consoles série (sur le panneau arriere) et |'autre extrémité a un objet

correctement mis a la terre.

Remarque : ne sautez pas cette étape. Une mise a la terre correcte protege
I'appareil de I'électricité statique et des surtensions.

2. Pour chaque serveur ou périphérique série doté d'un connecteur DB9, branchez un
adaptateur RJ45 vers série dans son port série. Utilisez un cable Ethernet standard
direct pour connecter |'adaptateur RJ45 vers série a n'importe quel port disponible
sur le panneau arriére de I'unité serveur pour consoles série.

Remarque : deux adaptateurs RJ45 vers série (1 adaptateur SA0142 et 1
adaptateur SA0141) sont fournis avec I'unité SNO108A / SNO116A /
SN0132 /SNO148. Si vous souhaitez d'autres adaptateurs, vous devez
les acheter séparément. Veuillez contacter votre revendeur.

3. Pour les périphériques série dotés de connecteurs RJ45, utilisez un cable Ethernet a

enrouler ou un cable a brochage spécial pour raccorder le port RJ45 série a n'importe

quel port disponible du panneau arriere de I'unité serveur pour consoles série.

4. Branchez les cables qui connectent le serveur pour consoles série au réseau sur les
ports LAN primaire et de sauvegarde situés sur le panneau arriére de |'unité.

5. (Facultatif)
a. Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5e pour relier le port PON du SNO108A /

SNO116A /SNO132 / SNO148 a un adaptateur SA0150. Branchez I'adaptateur
sur le port d'entrée PON (PON IN) d'un appareil Power Over the Net™ PN0O108.

b. Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5e pour relier le port PON du SNO108A /
SNO116A /SN0132 / SN0148 au port d'entrée PON (PON IN) d'un appareil
PN5xxx / PN7xxx.

6. (Facultatif 1) Si vous choisissez d'installer un modem série pour le fonctionnement
hors bande, utilisez un cable standard de catégorie 5e pour raccorder n'importe quel
port disponible du panneau arriére de I'unité SNO108A / SNO116A a un adaptateur
série DTE vers DCE, puis branchez I'adaptateur sur le port série du modem.
(Facultatif 2) Si vous choisissez d'installer un modem série pour le fonctionnement
hors bande, utilisez un cable Ethernet standard pour raccorder tout port disponible
sur le panneau arriére de I'appareil SN9108/SN9116 & un adaptateur série DTE
vers DCE, puis branchez I'adaptateur sur le port série du modem.

7. (Facultatif) Si vous souhaitez effectuer une connexion a un terminal de console, utilisez
un cable de catégorie 5e pour raccorder le port console de I'unité SNOT108A / SNO116A
/SN0132 /SNO148 a I'adaptateur série DTE vers DTE SA0141 ou SA0143. Connectez le
connecteur série de |'adaptateur au terminal de console ou au port COM de I'ordinateur
que vous utiliserez comme terminal de console.

8. (Facultatif) Si vous utilisez une console USB pour ordinateur portable pour contréler le
SNO108A /SNO116A /SNO132 / SNO148 localement, utilisez le cable de console USB
pour ordinateur portable fourni dans I'emballage pour connecter I'ordinateur portable
au port de console USB pour ordinateur portable du SNO108A / SNO116A /SN0132 /
SNO148 situé sur le panneau avant de I'appareil.

9. (Facultatif) Si vous utilisez des périphériques USB (tels que des périphériques de stockage
USB, des concentrateurs USB, des cartes LAN USB) dans votre installation, connectez-les

a ces trois ports USB femelles de type A. (SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148)
10. Utilisez le cable d'alimentation secteur fourni avec le produit pour relier la prise
d'alimentation de I'unité serveur pour consoles série a une source d'alimentation
secteur.

Fixation des cables

Pour augmenter la sécurité, utilisez les supports de cable Lok-U-Plug ATEN pour fixer
les cables provenant de vos appareils sur I'unité. Fixez les supports de cable en utilisant
les orifices prévus a cet effet autour des différentes prises d'alimentation. (Plus plus de
détails, consultez le manuel d'utilisation des unités SNOT08A / SNO116A /SN9108 /
SN9116.)

SNO108A /SNO116A / SN0132 / SN0148 / SN9108 / SN9116 Serieller Konsolserver Kurzanleitung

Hardwareiibersicht @
Vorderseitige Ansicht

. LED-Betriebsanzeigen

. Port-LED-Anzeigen
LAN-LED-Anzeigen

. Schalter zum Zurticksetzen
. PON-Anschluss

. Modemport

. Lokaler Konsolport

. Laptop-USB-Konsolport

. USB-Ports
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Ruckseitige Ansicht

1. Erdungsanschluss

2. Netzschalter

3. LAN-Ports

4. Serielle Ports

5. Netzeingangsbuchsen

6. Netzeingangsbuchsen (mit Lochern fiir die Lok-U-Plug-Kabelhalter)

Hardware installieren ®

Rack-Montage - Vorderseite

Um das Gerat vorne im Rack einzubauen, gehen Sie folgendermaBen vor:

1. Losen und entfernen Sie die Schrauben von der Vorderseite.

2. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten M3 x 8-Kreuzschlitzschrauben, um die beiden

Halterungen auf der Vorderseite des Gerates zu befestigen.

3. Setzen Sie das Gerat von vorne in das Rack ein. Richten Sie dabei die Lécher in den
Halterungen mit denen des Racks aus.

4. Verschrauben Sie die Halterungen am Rack.

Installation

1. Erden Sie die Einheit mithilfe eines Erdleiters. Verbinden Sie dazu das eine Ende des
Leiters mit der Erdungsschelle am serieller Konsolserver (diese befindet sich auf der
Geratertickseite) und das andere Ende mit einem geerdeten Gegenstand.

Hinweis: Uberspringen Sie diesen Schritt keinesfalls. Eine ordnungsgemal3e
Erdung schiitzt das Gerat vor Spannungsspitzen und statischer
Elektrizitat.

2. SchlieBen Sie einen RJ45-auf-seriell-Adapter an den DB9-Port aller Server
oder seriellen Geréate an. Verbinden Sie einen freien Port an der Rickseite des
serieller Konsolserver mit dem RJ45-auf-seriell-Adapter. Verwenden Sie dazu ein
durchgeschleiftes Ethernet-Kabel.

Hinweis: Zum Lieferumfang des SNO108A / SNO116A / SN0132 / SNO148 gehdren
zwei RJ45-auf-seriell-Adapter (1 x SA0142; 1 x SA0141). Wenn Sie
weitere Adapter bendtigen, missen Sie sie separat erwerben. Wenden
Sie sich dazu an Ihren Fachhandler.

3. Fir serielle Gerate mit RJ-45-Anschluss verwenden Sie ein gekreuztes Ethernet-Kabel
oder ein spezielles Pinout-Kabel und verbinden einen freien Port an der Riickseite
des serieller Konsolserver mit dem RJ-45-Port.

4. Verbinden Sie die Kabel, die den serieller Konsolserver mit dem Netzwerk verbinden,

mit dem ersten und zweiten LAN-Port auf der Geraterlickseite.

(Optional)

a. Verwenden Sie Kat. 5e-Kabel, um den PON-Port des SNO108A / SNO116A /

v

SN0132 / SNO148 mit einem SA0150-Adapter zu verbinden. Verbinden Sie
anschlieBend den Adapter mit dem Port PON IN eines PNO108 Power Over the
Net"-Gerates.

b. Verwenden Sie Kat. 5e-Kabel, um den PON-Port des SNO108A / SNO116A /
SNO0132 / SNO148 mit einem PON IN-Port einer PN5xxx- / PN7xxx-Einheit zu
verbinden.

6. (Optional 1) Wenn Sie ein serielles Modem fir OOB-Betrieb installieren mochten,

verwenden Sie gewdhnliches Kat. 5e-Kabel, und schlieBen Sie einen beliebigen
freien Port auf der Vorderseite des SNO108A / SNO116A /SN0132 / SN0O148 an
einen seriellen DTE-auf-DCE-Adapter an. Verbinden Sie den Adapter anschlieBend
mit dem seriellen Port des Modems.
(Optional 2) Wenn Sie ein serielles Modem fir OOB-Betrieb installieren machten,
verwenden Sie gewdhnliches Ethernet-Kabel, und schlieBen Sie einen beliebigen
freien Port auf der Vorderseite des SN9108 / SN9116 an einen seriellen DTE-auf-
DCE-Adapter an. Verbinden Sie den Adapter anschlieBend mit dem seriellen Port
des Modems.

. (Optional) Wenn Sie eine Konsolterminalverbindung herstellen méchten, verbinden
Sie den Konsolport des SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SN0148 mit dem seriellen
DTE-auf-DTE-Adapter SA0141 oder SA0143. Verwenden Sie dazu ein Kat.
5e-Netzwerkkabel. Verbinden Sie den seriellen Anschluss des Adapters mit dem
Konsolterminal oder mit dem COM-Port des Computers, den Sie als Konsolterminal
verwenden mochten.

8. (Optional) Wenn Sie den SNO108A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SN0O148 lokal tber eine
Laptop-USB-Konsole steuern mochten, verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Laptop-
USB-Kabel, und verbinden Sie den Laptop mit dem Laptop-USB-Konsolport des
SNO108A /SNO116A /SNO132 / SNO148. Dieser befindet sich auf der Vorderseite
des Gerates.

~
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9. (Optional) Wenn Sie in Ihrer Installation mit USB-Geraten arbeiten mochten (z.B.
USB-Massenspeichergerate, USB-Hubs, USB-Netzwerkkarten), verbinden Sie sie mit
den drei USB-Buchsen des Typs A. (SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SN0148)

10. Verbinden Sie die Netzeingangsbuchse des serieller Konsolserver Gber das

mitgelieferte Netzkabel mit einer stromfiihrenden Steckdose.

Kabel sicher verlegen

Verwenden Sie zur Sicherheit die Lok-U-Plug-Kabelhalter von ATEN, um die von den
angeschlossenen Geraten verlegten Kabel an der Einheit zu sichern. Fixieren Sie die
Kabelhalter an den angefertigten Lochern, die um die einzelnen Steckdosen herum
angebracht sind. (Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie dem Benutzerhandbuch
zum SNO108A / SNO116A /SN9108 /SN9116.)

SNO108A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148 / SN9108 / SN9116 Servidor para consolas serie Guia rapida

Presentacion del hardware o
Vista frontal

. Indicadores de alimentacion

. Indicadores LED de los puertos

. Indicadores LAN

. Interruptor de reseteo

. Puerto PON

. Puerto para médem

. Puerto de consola local

. Puerto USB de consola de computadora portatil
. Puertos USB
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Vista posterior

. Toma de tierra

. Interruptores de alimentacién
. Puertos LAN

. Puertos serie

. Entradas de alimentacién
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Instalar el hardware o

Montaje en rack - Fijacion frontal

Para montarla en la parte frontal del rack, haga lo siguiente:

1. Retire los tornillos de la parte frontal de la unidad.

2. Utilice los tornillos de cabeza hexagonal M3 x 8 incluidos para atornillar los

. Entradas de alimentacién (con agujeros para sujetadores de cables Lok-U-Plug)

soportes en los lados del panel frontal de la unidad.

3. Coloque el dispositivo en la parte delantera del rack y alinee los agujeros en
los marcos con los agujeros del rack.

4. Atornille las escuadras al rack.

Instalacion

1. Emplee un conductor de tierra para poner la unidad a masa. Para ello, conecte
un extremo del conductor al terminal de tierra del servidor para consolas
serie (ubicado en el panel posterior) y el otro extremo a un objeto ya puesto a
tierra.

Nota: no omita este paso. Una conexion correcta a tierra protege a la unidad
de la electricidad estatica y de las subidas de tension.

2. Para cada uno de los servidores o dispositivos serie con conector DB9, conecte
un adaptador RJ-45 a serie a su puerto serie. Emplee un cable Ethernet
convencional (no cruzado) para conectar el adaptador RJ-45 a serie a un
puerto libre en el panel posterior de la unidad servidor para consolas serie.
Nota: el paquete del SNOT08A / SNOT16A / SNO132 / SNO148 incluye dos

adaptadores RJ-45 a serie (1 x SA0142; 1 x SA0141). Si necesita mas
adaptadores, debera adquirirlos por separado. Péngase en contacto
con su revendedor.

3. Para los dispositivos serie que tengan puertos RJ-45, emplee un cable Ethernet
cruzado o un cable pinout especial y conecte cualquier puerto libre del panel
posterior de la unidad servidor para consolas serie al puerto serie RJ-45.

4. Conecte el cable que va a unir el servidor para consolas serie con la red a los
puertos LAN primario y secundario ubicados en la parte posterior del equipo.

5. (Opcional)

a. Utilice un cable de categoria 5e para conectar el puerto PON del SNO108A

/SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148 a un adaptador SA0150. Conecte el
adaptador al puerto de entrada PON IN de una unidad PNO108 Power
Over the Net™.

b. Utilice un cable de categorfa 5e para conectar el puerto PON del SNO108A
/SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148 al puerto de entrada PON IN de un
dispositivo PN5xxx / PN7xxx.

. (Opcional 1) Si se decide por instalar un médem serie para tener una conexion
de respaldo fuera de banda, emplee un cable de categoria 5e estandar para
conectar cualquiera de los puertos disponibles en el panel posterior del
SNO108A / SNO116A a un adaptador serie DTE a DCE. Luego, conecte el
adaptador al puerto serie del médem.

(Opcional 2) Si se decide por instalar un médem para poder conectarse fuera
de los horarios de oficina, emplee un cable Ethernet estandar para conectar
cualquiera de los puertos disponibles en el panel posterior del SN9108 /

SN9116 a un adaptador DTE a DCE. Luego, conecte el adaptador al puerto

serie del médem.

. (Opcional) Si desea utilizar una conexién de terminal de consola, enchufe un
cable de Cat. 5e en el puerto de consola del SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132
/SN0148 y al adaptador SA0141 o SA0143 (DTE a DTE). Enchufe el conector
serie del adaptador en el puerto COM del terminal de consola o de la
computadora que desee utilizar como terminal de consola.

8. (Opcional) Si desea controlar el SNOT08A / SNO116A / SN0132 / SN0148
localmente desde un PC portatil, emplee el cable USB para computadora
portéatil incluido y conecte el PC portétil al puerto de consola para
computadora portatil del SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148 que se
encuentra en el panel anterior del equipo.

9. (Opcional) Si desea emplear dispositivos USB (p.ej. de almacenamiento

)]
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masivo USB, concentradores USB, adaptadores de red USB) en su instalacién,
conéctelos a los tres puertos USB de tipo A (hembra). (SNO108A / SNO116A /
SNO132 /SN0148)
10. Conecte el cable de alimentacion suministrado a la entrada de alimentacion
del servidor para consolas serie y a una toma eléctrica.

Instalar los cables de forma segura

Para una mayor seguridad, fije los cables de los dispositivos conectados a la
unidad con los sujetadores Lok-U-Plug especiales de ATEN. Fije los sujetadores
de cables en los agujeros especialmente distribuidos alrededor de las tomas
eléctricas. (Para mas detalles, consulte el manual del usuario del SNO108A /
SNO116A /SN9108 / SN9116.)

SNO108A /SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148 / SN9108 / SN9116 Server per console seriali — Guida rapida

Hardware o
Vista anteriore

. LED d'alimentazione

. LED delle porte

. LED LAN

. Interruttore di ripristino
. Porta PON

. Porta del modem

. Porta console locale

. Porta USB di collegamento alla console laptop
. Porte USB
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Vista posteriore

. Prese d'alimentazione
. Prese d'alimentazione (con fori per i fermacavi Lok-U-Plug)

1. Terminale di messa a terra
2. Interruttori di alimentazione
3. Porte LAN

4. Porte seriali

5

6

Installazione dell'hardware ©

Montaggio in rack - lato anteriore

Per montare il dispositivo nel lato anteriore del rack, procedere come segue:

1. Rimuovere le due viti poste sul davanti dell’unita.

2. Usare le viti esagonali con testa Phillips M3 x 8 fornite con il kit di montaggio
in rack per awvitare le staffe di montaggio sul lato anteriore dell’unita.

3. Posizionare il dispositivo nel rack e allineare i fori nelle staffe per il montaggio
con quelli sul rack.
4. Awvitare i supporti per il montaggio sul rack.

Installazione

1. Utilizzare un filo apposito per mettere a terra I'unita collegando un’estremita
del filo al terminale di messa a terra dell’ server per console seriali (sul pannello
posteriore) e |'altra estremita a un oggetto dotato di adeguata messa a terra.
Nota: non saltare questo passaggio. Un'appropriata messa a terra contribuisce

a evitare i danni al dispositivo derivanti da picchi di tensione o elettricita
statica.

2. Inserire nella relativa porta seriale, un adattatore da DB-9 a RJ-45 per ogni
server o dispositivo seriale. Utilizzare un cavo Ethernet standard per collegare
I'adattatore da RJ-45 a seriale a qualsiasi porta disponibile sul pannello posteriore
dell’ server per console seriali.

Nota: nella confezione sono inclusi due adattatori da RJ-45 a seriale (1 x
SA0142; 1 x SA0141). Ulteriori adattatori devono essere acquistati
separatamente. Rivolgersi al venditore. (SNO108A / SNO116A / SNO132 /
SN0148)

3. Per i dispositivi seriali con connettori RJ-45, utilizzare il cavo rollover Ethernet o
un cavo pinout speciale per collegare una porta libera sul retro dell' server per
console seriali alla porta seriale RJ-45.

4. Inserire i cavi che collegano I' server per console seriali alla rete nelle porte LAN

principale e secondaria situate sul pannello posteriore dellunita

~

ul

. (opzionale)

a. Utilizzare il cavo Cat 5e per collegare la porta PON dell’ SNO108A / SNO116A /
SNO132 /SN0148 a un adattatore SA0150. Connettere |I'adattatore alla porta
PON IN di un‘unita PNO108 Power Over the Net™.

b. Utilizzare il cavo Cat 5e per collegare la porta PON dell’ SNO108A / SNO116A
/SNO132 / SN0148 alla porta PON IN di un dispositivo PN5xxx/PN7xxX..

6. (Opzionale) Se si sceglie di installare un modem seriale per il funzionamento
OOB, utilizzare il cavo Cat 5e standard per collegare una qualsiasi porta
disponibile sul pannello posteriore del SNOT08A / SNO116A a un adattatore
seriale DTE o DCE e poi collegare |'adattatore alla porta seriale del modem.

. (Opzionale 1) Nel caso in cui si intendesse utilizzare un collegamento con il
terminale di una console, impiegare il cavo Cat 5e per connettere la porta della
console dell’ SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148 all'adattatore seriale da
DTE a DTE SA0141 o SA0143. Collegare il connettore seriale dell’adattatore
alla porta console o COM del computer che si utilizzera per il terminale della
console.

(Opzionale 2) Se si sceglie di installare un modem seriale per il funzionamento

OOB, utilizzare il cavo Ethernet standard per collegare una qualsiasi porta

disponibile sul pannello posteriore del SN9108 / SN9116 a un adattatore seriale

DTE o DCE e poi collegare I'adattatore alla porta seriale del modem.

8. (Opzionale) Nel caso in cui si impieghi un portatile come console USB per

controllare localmente I'SNO108A/SNO116A, utilizzare il cavo USB in dotazione
per collegare il portatile alla porta di collegamento LUC, situata sul pannello
anteriore dell’'SNO108A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SN0148.

9. (Opzionale) Se nell'installazione si stanno utilizzando dispositivi USB (come

supporti di memorizzazione [chiavette/dischi rigidi], hub USB, schede di rete
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USB, collegarli a queste tre porte USB femmina di tipo A. (SNO108A / SNO116A /
SN0132/SN0148)
10. Utilizzare il cavo d'alimentazione CA in dotazione per collegare la presa per
Ialimentazione del server per console seriali ad una fonte di alimentazione di
rete.

Connessione sicura dei cavi

Per una maggiore sicurezza, utilizzare i fermacavi ATEN con chiusura di sicurezza Lok-
U-Plug per mettere in sicurezza i dispositivi collegati con I'unita. Fissare i fermacavi
tramite i fori appositamente progettati attorno alle singole prese di alimentazione.
(Per maggiori dettagli, consultare il manuale dell’'utente del SNO108A / SNO116A /
SN9108/SN9116.)
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KpaTkoe pykoBoACTBO Monb3oBaTensi nocnegosatenbHoro koHconbHoro cepBepa SNO108A / SNO116A / SN0132 / SN0148 / SN9108 / SN9116

O630p obopyaoBaHus ©
Bupa cnepeaun

. IHgukaTopbl nuTaHus

. MHpmkaTopbl noptoB

. Mnpnkatopel LAN

. Mepekniovatens cbpoca

. Mopt PON

. MNopT Mmogema

. MopT nokanbHoW KoHconu

. Mopt USB HoyTbyka-koHconmn
. MopTel USB

OQCOONOOAPRWN =

Bupg c3agu

. Knemma 3asemnenus

. Boikntoyatenu nutanus

. MopTtbl LAN

. MocnepoBaTenbHble NOPTbI

. Pasbembl nutanns

. Pazbembl nuTaHus (c otBepcTusimm Ans aepxatenen kabenew Lok-U-Plug)

YctaHOBKa o60pyaoBaHusi ©

MoHTax B cToMKe — crnepenu

[Inst MOHTa)a yCTpOWCTBa Briepeam CTOVKV BbIMOMNHUTE CriedytoLLye AeViCTBUS:

1. BblkpyTUTe BUHTBI BNiEpPEay YCTPOMCTBA.

2. TpVKpyTUTE MOHTaXHbIE KPOHLLITEHbI BNiepeay YCTPOCTBA, Ucrornbays 8 BuHToB M3 ¢
KPECTOOOPa3HbIM LLNMLIEM, MAYLLIME B KOMIIIEKTE At MOHTaXa B CTOVIKY.

DA WN =

3. MomecTuTe YCTPOCTBO Briepeam CTOMKM U COMNOCTaBETE OTBEPCTUS HA MOHTaXHbIX
KPOHLUTEHaX C OTBEPCTUSIMUA B CTOMKE.
4. TpUKPYTUTE MOHTEXKHbIE KPOHLLITENHbI K CTOVIKE.

MopknioyeHue
1. 3azemnuTe yCTPOICTBO MNPy MOMOLL 3a3eMITSIHOLLIErO MPOBOAA, MPUCOEONHUB OOVH
KOHeL, NpoBoAa K KreMme 3a3eMreHnst NocneaoBarenbHbIN KOHCOMBHBIN cepaep (Ha
3a[HeVt NaHenw), a APYron KOHeL, — K MPUroaHOMY 3a3eMIIeHHOMY NpeaMeTy.
Mpumeyanwme. He nponyckaiiTe aToT War. Hagnexallee 3asemreHve salmiaet
YCTPOICTBO OT MOBPEXAEHNI, BbI3bIBAEMbIX CKa4KaMM1 HAMPSHKEHNS Ui
CTaTVYECKVIM SNEKTPUYECTBOM.
2. Mopkntounte apantep RJ-45-nocnenoBaTenbHbIN NOPT K MOCNeA0BaTensHOMY
MOPTY KaXaoro cepBepa Ui NocreaoBaTenbHOM YCTpocTBa ¢ pasbemoM DB9.
Mcnonbays craHaapTHbI Npsvoit kabenb Ethernet, nogkntounte no6oi AoCTyNHbIN
MopT Ha 3aaHeN NaHenu nocreaoBaTesbHbIA KOHCOMNbHbIN cepeep k apantepy RJ-45-
rocnenoBaTeribHbINA MOpT.
Mpumeyanme. B komnnekt noctasku SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SN0132 / SN0148 Bxogsat
npa apanTepa RJ-45-nocnenosarensHbii nopt (1 x SA0142; 1 x
SA0141). dononHuTenbHble aganTepbl NpYobpeTatoTcs OTAENBHO.
OBpatuTecs K aunepy.
3. Ecnu ncronbaytoTest nocrnenoBaTernbHbIe YCTPOCTBa ¢ pasbemamu RJ-45, nogkntounTe
NoBO AOCTYMNHBIN MOPT HA 3aAHEN NaHenM NocrenoBaTenbHbIN KOHCOMBHLIV CepBep
K nocneaosaternsHomy nopty RJ-45 npy nomoLum koHconsHoro kabens Ethemet nnmn
Kabens co crieLvarbHol pa3BoaKON BbIBOLOB.
4. MNogkntounTe kabenu, UCronbaytoLLMecst Ans NOAKIoHEHNs nocneaoBaTesibHbIA
KOHCOIbHBbIN cepBep K CETU, K OCHOBHOMY 1 BCriomoraterneHomy noptam LAN Ha 3aaHen
naHenu ycTpovicraa.

KopoTkuii noci6Huk kopuctyBaya nocnigoBHoro koHconbHoro cepepa SNO108A / SNO116A / SN0132 / SN0148 / SN9108 / SN9116

5. (QononHuTensHo)

a. Vicnonbayite kabenb Cat 5e anst nogkntoveHnst nopta PON yctporictea SNO108A /
SNO116A/SN0132 / SN0148 k aganTepy SA0150. MoakroumTe apanTep Ko Bxoay
PON ycrporictea Power Over the Net” PNO108.

6. Ncnone3ayiite kabenb Cat 5e ans noakrtodeHns nopta PON ycrporictea SNO108A /
SNO0116A/ SN0132 / SN0148 ko Bxogy PON yctporictBa PN5xxx/PN7xxx.

6. (JononHutensHo 1) Ecnm notpebyeTcs ycTaHoBUTL NOCHeA0BaTeNbHbIN MOAEM AMst
paboTbl Mo BCioMoraTernsHOMY KaHasty, BOCMOSb3YyWTeCh CTaHAapTHLIM kabenem
Cat 5e, 4toObl NOAKIMOYUTL OGO AOCTYMHbIN NOPT Ha NMMLEeBo naHern SNO108A/
SNO116A k nocneposarensHomy agantepy DTE-DCE, nocrie yero nogkrounTe
afanTep K nocriefosarernsHoMy NopTy Mofdema.

(OononHuTensHo 2) Ecrnin notpebyeTcs ycTaHoBUTL NOCreaoBaTenbHbIA ModeM Ans
paboTbI MO BCrioOMOraTerlbHOMY KaHarty, BOCTONb3yiTeCh CTaHAAPTHLIM kabenem
Ethernet, 4to6bI Noaknto4mTL NGO AOCTYMHBIA NOPT Ha NueBoi naHen SN9108/
SN9116 k nocnepoearensHomy agantepy DTE-DCE, nocne yero nogkrntoqnte
afianTep K nocnenosarenisHoMy MopTy Modema.

7. (DononHuTenbHo) Ecrin TpebyeTcs cnonb3oBaTh COeanHEHNE TEPMUHaa KOHCOMNN,
BOCrorb3yiTech kabenem Cat 5e ans noakntodeHrs koHcornsHoro nopta SNO108A /
SNO0116A/ SN0132 / SN0148 k nocnenosatensHomy agantepy DTE-DTE SA0141 nnn
SA0143. MoakntoumTe NMocrneaoBaTenbHbIN pasbem aganTtepa K pasbeMy TepmvHana
KoHconwm unm nopty COM komnbtoTepa, KOTopbIi ByAET MCTOoNb30BaThCs B Ka4ecTse
TepMMHasa KOHCOMM.

8. (DononHuTenbHo) Ecrnn ans nokaneHoro ynpasreHst SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SNO132 /
SN0148 ncnonbayetcst HoyToyk-koHconb USB, BOCNIONb3yiTeCh MayLLYIM B KOMIIEKTe
kabenem USB HoyTOyk-koHCOmnM, 4Tobbl noakmoumTe HoyToyk k nopTy LUC SNO108A/
SNO116A/ SN0132 / SN0148 Ha nuueBoi naHenm ycTpoiicTaa.

9. (DononHuTensHo) Ecnn B cricTeme ncnonb3ytotest yetpoiictea USB (Takve kak

HakonuTenu USB, koHueHTpaTopbl USB, LAN-nnatsl USB), nogkrounte ux K 3Tum
Tpem wwrekepam USB tna A. (SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SN0132 / SN0148)

10. VgyLmin B KOMMSEKTE LLIHYP NATaHWUS EPEMEHHOTO TOKa MOAKITOYNTE K THe3y
NUTaHUS NOCEA0BATENBHbIN KOHCOBHBIN CEPBEP Y UCTOMHYIKY NEPEMEHHOTO TOKa.

3akpenneHue kabenemn

[nst gononHuTEnbHOM Ge30nacHOCTY 3aKpenuTe Kaben NOAKIFHEHHbIX YCTPOMCTB Npu
nomoLm aepxarenen kabenei Lok-U-Plug komnanmm ATEN. 3akpenute aepxarenv
Kkaberelt ¢ MOMOLLIbIO CrieLarnbHbIX OTBEPCTUIA BO3Te Kavkaow poseTky (MompobHee cm. B
pyrosoacTee rons3osarens SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SN9108/SN9116.)
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Ornap obnagHaHHA ©
Burnsag cnepeny

. IHAKaTOpM XMBNEHHS

. IHankaTopwu nopTis

. IHankaTopu LAN
Mepemukay ckupgaHHs
Mopt PON

. MopT Mmogemy

. MopT nokanbHoi KoHconi

. MopT USB HoyT6ykK-koHCOMi
. Moptn USB

Burnsap 33any

. Knema 3asemneHHs

. BuMukadi xuBneHHs

. Moptn LAN

. MocninosHi noptn

. THi3ga xuBneHHs

. THi3pa xvBneHHs (3 oTBopaMu Ans Tpumadis kabenis Lok-U-Plug)

DA WN =

BcTtaHoBneHHA obnagHaHHA O
MoHTax y cTinui — cnepegy

[Ins BCTAHOBMEHHS NPUCTPOLO criepey CTilKW BUKOHAITe Taki Aji.
1. BuKpyTiTb rBUHTI Criepeay NpYCTPOtO.

2. TIpUKPYTiTb MOHTa)HI KPOHLLITENHM Criepeay NPUCTPOLO, KOPUCTYIoYMCh 8 rBHTamy M3 3
XPECTONOAIGHNM LUNILIOM i3 KOMMIEKTY Ar1st MOHTaXKY.

3. BCcTaHOBITL NPUCTPIN y NepeaHiln YaCTUHI CTikn Ta CniBCTaBTe OTBOPU Ha MOHTaMXHNX
KPOHLUTElHaX i3 OTBOpaMW Ha CTilLyj.

4. MPUrBUHTITE MOHTaXKHI KDOHLLTEMHW A0 CTIMKW.

BctaHoBneHHs
. CkopucTaiiTech 3a3eMrioBasibHUM APOTOM ANst 3a3eMIIEHHS1 MPUCTPOIO, NpUeaHABLLI
OAVH KiHeLb NPOBOZY [0 KreMu 3a3eMITeHHs NMOCTIOBHMIA KOHCOMNbHUI cepaep (Ha
3a[Hin naHeni), a iHWWA — [0 NPUAATHOIO 3a3eMMEeHOro NpeaMeTy.
Mpumitka. He nponyckaiite uer kpok. HanexHe 3a3eMreHHs A03BOSISIE 3aXUCTUTN
NPUCTPIA Bif, MOLLKOKEHb, LLIO BUHMKAOTL Yepes nepenaam Hanpyrv abo
CTaTU4HY ENeKTPrKY.

2. Migkntosite agantep RJ-45-nocnigoBHM NOPT 40 NOCHIAOBHOIO MOPTY KOXHOTO cepeepa
abo nocnigoBHOro NpUCTpoto 3i 3'eaHyBadem DB9. BrkoprcToByrOuM CTaHaapTHUI
npamui kabenb Ethemet, nigkntodits Gyap-sikviA AOCTYNHUIA NOPT Ha 3aAHil naHen
MocnifoBHWI KOHCOMNBHWIA cepBep A0 apanTepa RJ-45-nocnigoBHUIA NopT.

MpumiTka. [1Ba apantepa RJ-45-nocninosHuii nopt (1 x SA0142; 1 x SA0141) BxogsiTb
0o komnnekty nocradaHHs SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SN0132 / SNO148.
[lonatkoBili aganTepu KymnytoTbCsl OKPeMO. 3BEPHITLCS 40 Avrepa.

3. £IKLLIO BUKOPMCTOBYIOTLCS MOCNIAOBHI MPUCTPOI i3 3'eaHyBadamm RJ-45, nigkntodits
OyOb-AKuIA AOCTYNHWA MOPT Ha 3aHiv NaHeni MoCifAOBHUI KOHCOMBHWA cepeep A0
nocnigosHoro nopty RJ-45 3a gonomoroto koHconbHoro kabernto Ethemnet abo kabento
3i cneLjanbHMM po3BEeAEHHSIM BUBOLIB.

4. MNigknioviTe kabeni, WO BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCS AS MiAKMKOYEHHS NOCTTA0BHMIA KOHCOMNBHUIA
cepBep A0 Mepexi, 40 OCHOBHOTO Ta AornoMikHoro noptie LAN Ha 3agHii naHerni
MPUCTPOHO.

N

5. (Domatkoeo)

a. Bukopucrosyiite kabenb Cat 5e ans nigkrtodenHs nopty PON npycTporo SNO108A/
SNO116A/ SN0132 / SN0148 fo anantepa SA0150. Migknto-iTb ananTep [o Bxoay
PON npwucrpoto Power Over the Net - PN0108.

6. BukopucToyiite kabenb Cat 5e ansi nigkntoydenHs nopty PON npuctpoto SNO108A/
SNO0116A/SN0132 / SN0148 o Bxomy PON npucTporo PNSxxx/PN7xxx.

6. (QopatkoBo 1) AKLLO 3HaJ0OUTLCS BCTAHOBUTY MOCIJOBHWIA ModeM Arist poboTy Yepes

[JOMOMDKHUIA KaHar, CKopUCTaTech CTaHaapTHUM kabenem Cat Se , wob nigkroumTi

Byab-sKuA OCTYNHMIA MOpT Ha Lol naHeni SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SN0132 /

SNO0148 o nocnigosHoro agantepa DTE-DCE, a noTim nigkntodite agantep A0

MOCIiAOBHOIO NMOPTY MOAEMY.

(OonaTkoBo 2) FAKLLO 3Ha#o6MTLCS BCTAHOBUTY MOCIIAOBHWA MoaeM Arist poboTy vepes

[OOMOMDKHUIA KaHar, CKopuCTalTech CTaHaapTHUM kabenem Ethernet, wob nigkrounTi

Oyab-AKuA AOCTYMHMIA MOPT Ha NMLLoBIN naHeni SN9108/SN9116 no nocninosHoro

apantepa DTE-DCE, a notiM nigkntodite aganTep 40 NOCMiAOBHOIO NOpTy MoAeMY.

(OonatkoBo) FAKLLO NOTPIOHe 3'eaHaHHA TepMiHana KOHCOri, ckopucTanTech kabernem

Cat 5e ons nigkrtodeHHs koHcornbHoro nopty SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SNO132/ SN0148

o nocnigosHoro agantepa DTE-DTE SA0141 a6o SA0143. Migkrntodite nocnigoBHUi

nopT aganTepa Ao TepMiHana koHconi abo nopry COM komm'toTepa, Lo BUCTynaTuve

Yy SIKOCTi TepMiHana KOHCori.

. (DopartkoBo) Akwo Ans nokansHoro kepyaHHs SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SNO132/
SNO0148 BuKopucToBYETLCS HOYTOYK-KOHCOMBb USB, ckopucTaiitecs kabenem USB
HOYTOYK-KOHCOMb i3 KOMMINEKTY, LLo6 niakntoumTy HoyToyk Ao nopty LUC Ha nnuposiii
naHeni SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SN0132 / SN0148.

9. (Domartkoeo) Ao cvctema MicTuTb npuctpol USB (sik-oT Hakonmndysavi USB,

KoHueHTpaTopy USB, LAN-nnati USB), nigkntodiTs ix A0 Lmx Tpeox Lwtekepis USB

Tvny A. (SNO108A/ SNO116A/ SN0O132 / SN0148)

~N

[oe]

10. LLHyp »WMBEHHS 3MIHHOIO CTPYMY i3 KOMMIEKTY NOCTa4aHHS MiAKMoHiTb [0 PO3ETKN
MOCIiAOBHWI KOHCOMNBHMWIA CEPBEp Ta [Keperna 3MiHHOTO CTPyMY.

3akpinneHHs kabenis

[ns nigBuweHHs 6e3nekn 3akpinite kabeni nigknoYeHnx NpUCTPoiB 3a
nonomoroto Tpumadis kabenis Lok-U-Plug komnanii ATEN. 3akpiniTe Tpumavi
kabeniB 3a 4OMNOMOroto creujianbHUX OTBOPIB 6insa KOXHOI po3eTku. (JoknagHiwe
avB. y kepiBHMUTBI kopucTyBada SNO108A / SNO116A / SN9108 / SN9116.)
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Guia de inicio rapido do servidor de console serial SNO108A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SNO148 / SN9108 / SN9116

Analise do hardware o
Vista frontal

. LEDs de energia

. LEDs das portas

. LEDs da LAN

. Interruptor de reinicializacao

. Porta PON

. Porta do modem

. Porta do console local

. Porta USB do console para laptop
. Portas USB

LoNOUTEWN —

Vista traseira

1. Terminal de aterramento

2. Interruptores de energia

3. Portas LAN

4. Portas seriais

5. Tomadas de energia

6. Tomadas de energia (com orificios para suportes de cabos Lok-U-Plug)

Instalacao de hardware o

Montagem em bastidor - instalacdo da frente

Para montar a unidade na parte frontal do bastidor, faca o seguinte:

1. Remova os parafusos da parte frontal da unidade.

2. Use os parafusos de cabeca sextavada Phillips M3 x 8 fornecidos com o kit de

montagem em bastidor para aparafusar os suportes de montagem na parte
frontal da unidade.

3. Posicione o dispositivo em frente ao bastidor e alinhe os orificios nos suportes
de montagem com os orificios no bastidor.

4. Parafuse os suportes de montagem no bastidor.

Instalacao

1. Utilize um fio de aterramento para aterrar a unidade, conectando uma ponta
do fio ao terminal de aterramento do servidor de console serial (localizado no
painel traseiro) e a outra a um objeto aterrado adequado.

Observacao: Nao omita esta etapa. O aterramento adequado previne danos a
unidade resultantes de surtos elétricos ou de eletricidade estética.

2. Para cada servidor ou dispositivo serial com um conector DB9, conecte um
adaptador RJ-45 para serial a sua porta serial. Use o cabo Ethernet direto para
conectar uma porta disponivel do painel traseiro do servidor de console serial
ao adaptador RJ-45 para serial.

Observacao: S&o incluidos dois adaptadores RJ-45 para serial (1x SA0142;
1x SA0141) na embalagem do SNO108A / SNO116A / SN0132
/ SNO148. Adaptadores adicionais devem ser comprados
separadamente. Entre em contato com seu revendedor.

3. Para dispositivos seriais com conectores RJ-45, use o cabo rollover de Ethernet
ou um cabo de pinagem especial para conectar uma porta disponivel do painel
traseiro do servidor de console serial a uma porta serial RJ-45.

4. Conecte os cabos que ligam o servidor de console serial a rede as portas LAN
primaria e de backup, localizadas no painel traseiro da unidade.

SNO0108A / SNO116A/ SN0132 / SN0148 / SN9108 / SN9116 > U Z)baAY Y=Y —N— HA4 95 RF— b HA R

5. (Opcional)

a. Use o cabo Cat 5e para conectar a porta PON do SNO108A / SNO116A / SN0132
/SN0148 a um adaptador SA0150. Conecte o adaptador a porta PON IN de
uma unidade Power Over the Net™ PN0O108.

b. Use o cabo Cat 5e para conectar a porta PON do SNO108A / SNO116A /SNO132
/SNO0148 a porta PON IN de um dispositivo PN5xxx / PN7xxx.

6. (Opcional 1) Se optar por instalar um modem serial para operacéo OOB, use um cabo
Cat 5e padrao para conectar uma porta disponivel no painel frontal do SNO108A /
SNO116A a um adaptador serial DTE a DCE e conecte o adaptador a porta serial do
modem.

(Opcional 2) Se optar por instalar um modem serial para operacao OOB, use um cabo

Ethernet padréo para conectar uma porta disponivel ao painel frontal do SN9108/SN9116

a um adaptador serial DTE a DCE e conecte 0 adaptador a porta serial do modem.

7. (Opcional) Se deseja usar uma conexao de terminal de console, use um cabo Cat 5e
para conectar a porta do console do SNOT08A / SNO116A / SNO132 / SN0148 ao
adaptador serial DTE a DTE SA0141 ou SA0143. Fixe o conector serial do adaptador
ao terminal do console ou a porta COM do computador que vocé usara para o
terminal do console.

8. (Opcional) Se estiver usando um console USB para laptop para controlar o SNO108A
/SNO116A /SNO132 / SNO148 localmente, use o cabo USB para laptop incluso na
embalagem para conectar o laptop a porta LUC do SNOT08A /SNO116A /SNO132 /
SNO148, localizada no painel frontal da unidade.

9. (Opcional) Se estiver usando um dispositivo USB (como um dispositivo de armazenamento

USB, um hub USB ou uma placa de LAN USB), em sua instalacdo, conecte-0 a uma das
trés portas USB Tipo A fémeas. (SNOT08A /SNO116A /SN0132 / SN0148)
10. Use o cabo de alimentacdo incluso na embalagem para conectar a tomada de
energia do servidor de console serial a uma fonte de alimentacao.

Fixacdo dos cabos

Como seguranca adicional, utilize os suportes de cabos Lok-U-Plug da ATEN para
manter no lugar os cabos de seus dispositivos conectados na unidade. Fixe os suportes
de cabos usando os orificios especialmente projetados em torno das tomadas de
energia individuais. (Consulte o manual de instrucao do SNO108A / SNO116A /
SN9108 / SN9116 para saber mais.)
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